
Monthly Report 

Month of June 2016 

 
Submitted by Chief Richey Priest on July 11, 2016 



Calls for Service – 221 

 Motor Vehicle Collisions – 14 

 Private Property – 5 

 Public Roadway – 9 

 

 Alarm Calls – 14 

 Business / Commercial – 10 

 Residential – 4 

 



Police Patrol Activity – 570 

 Business Checks – 187 
(check of open business) 

 

 Building Checks – 383 
(check of closed business, business check card left) 



Class C Citation Data – 196 Issued 

Racial Composition: Caucasian 28.68% / Hispanic 71.32%  

Stop Sign/Red Light 6 Speeding 38 

Driver’s License Related 47 Seat Belt 16 

M.V.R.  53 Drug/Alcohol Related 3 

No Insurance 21 Leave Child in Vehicle 2 

Theft 4 Other 6 



Adult Arrest 

Burglary with Intent to Commit a Felony other than Theft 
(2nd Degree Felony) 

1 

Driving While Intoxicated – Open Container 
(Class B Misdemeanor) 

1 

Leaving Child in a Vehicle 
(Class C Misdemeanor) 

2 

Possession of Controlled Substance PG1  1-4g 
(Class B Misdemeanor) 

2 

Possession of Identifying Information 
(State Jail Felony) 

1 

Theft < $100 
(Class C Misdemeanor) 

4 

Unlawful Possession of Weapon by Felon 
(3rd Degree Felony) 

1 



Adult Arrest – Cont. 

Warrant Arrest: Bexar Co. – Assault Causing Bodily 

Injury 
(Class A Misdemeanor) 

1 

Warrant Arrest: Bexar Co. – Possession of Marijuana < 

2 oz. 
(Class B Misdemeanor) 

1 



Juvenile Arrest – None  

Robbery/Aggravated Robbery – 
None 



Criminal Mischief & Graffiti 

6/4 Damage to Property –  

John Lott Park 

Storage Room  

Door Lock 

6/25 Damage to Property – 

Pecan Grove Apartments 

Apartment 

Window 

6/27 Criminal Mischief –  

Days Inn 

Damage to 18 

Wheeler Mud Flaps 



Financial/Fraud/Identity Theft Related 

6/1 Florida Debit Card Abuse 

6/3 Alabama & Washington DC Debit Card Abuse 

6/7 Online ID Theft 

6/8 Forgery Money Order 

6/20 Comm. Nat’l Bank Credit Card Abuse 



Theft & Lost Properties 
6/1 Jalisco Grill Theft Cell Phone $500 

6/8 HEB Plus 
Attempt. 

Theft 
Consumables $45 

6/10 Unknown Area Lost Driver’s License ----- 

6/11 HEB Plus Theft 
18 Pack of Budweiser 

Beer (Recovered) 
$13 

6/11 HEB Plus Theft 
8 Cases of  

Similac Formula 
$1,000 

6/13 White Cap Dr. Theft Push Mower $400 

6/13 Valero Theft Beer Run (Arrest) $26 

6/15 Mason St. Theft 2 Trump Yard Signs $46 



Theft & Lost Properties 

6/17 HEB Plus 
Attempt. 

Theft 

Similac Formula 

(Recovered) 
$755 

6/19 HEB Plus Theft 
Candy Assortments & Fruit 

Trays (Recovered/Arrest) 
$80 

6/20 Lake Street Theft 2 Chainsaws $750 

6/22 HEB Plus 
Attempt. 

Theft 
Cart full of Meat $533 

6/25 HEB Plus Theft Water Slide $400 

6/27 Family Dollar Theft Detergent $8 

6/29 Family Dollar Theft 
Merchandise 

(Recovered/Arrest) 
$66 

6/29 HEB Plus 
Attemp.

Theft 

Brisket & Beer 

(Recovered) 
$94 



Burglaries 

6/7 
Lytle Animal 

Shelter 
Burg. of Bldg. Currency $5 



Civilian Auxiliary 

Patrol 

Miles 

266 Patrol 

Hrs. 

20 

Patrols 5 Man 

Hrs. 

40 

Court 

Dates 

0 Man  

Hrs. 

0 

Special 

Events 

0 Man  

Hrs. 

0 

Total Volunteer Hours 40 



Special Events / Activities / Dept. News 

 Dept. News 

 Lt. Dear –  Received his Master Peace Officer 

License from the Texas Comm. on Law Enforcement 

 Training Information 

June 17, 2016: Capt. Lt. Dear, Sgt. Hanson & Ofc. D. 

Lopez attended the DE-Escalation Training at 

UTHSCSA PD. 

June 2016: Lytle PD officers completed 32 hrs. of on-

line training. 



Fire Marshal Division 

 

 

 

 Plan Review 

 Dialysis Center  

 Certificate of Occupancy 
 Annie’s Pet Grooming 

 

 

 



Plans & Goals Update 

FY2015/2016 
 

Sgt. Hanson has been 

working on the policy 

manual. Progress is being 

made. 



Criminal Cases Filed 
Month of June 2016 

Atascosa County Attorney’s Office (Class A & B Misdemeanors) 

Total Number of suspects charged 1 

Total number of charges 1 

Medina County Attorney’s Office (Class A & B Misdemeanors) 

Total Number of suspects charged 0 

Total number of charges 0 



Criminal Cases Filed 
Month of June 2016 

Atascosa County District Attorney’s Office (Felony) 

Total Number of suspects charged 2 

Total Number of charges 2 

Medina County District Attorney’s Office (Felony) 

Total Number of suspects charged 1 

Total Number of charges 1 



Human Resource Allocations 
Sworn Officers (Full-Time) FY 2015-2016 

Work Period Total Hrs. Total Hrs. Worked OT Hrs. Vac. Hrs. Sick Hrs. Other Hrs. 

9/17/15 – 10/14/15 1,292 1,203.75 ----- 45.75 30.5 12 BL 

10/15/15 – 11/11/15 1,377 1,241.5 3.25 50.5 61 24 PL 

11/12/15 – 12/9/15 1,401.75 1,234.25 16.75 114.5 26 27 PL 

12/10/15 – 1/6/16 1,264.25 1,173.75 55.75 34 14 34.5 PL 8 HOL 

1/7/16 – 2/3/16 1,294 1,269 72.5 10 7 8 PL 

2/4/16 – 3/2/16 1,270.25 1,181.25 56 22 8 59 PL 

3/3/16 – 3/30/16 1,279.5 1,227 62.25 37.5 3 12 PL 

3/31/16 – 4/27/16 1,288.75 1,274.75 76 8 6 ----- 

4/28/16 – 5/25/16 1,295 1,189.25 86.25 100.5 5.25 ----- 

5/26/15 – 6/22/16 1,299.75 1,198.75 91.5 61.5 15.5 24 BL 

6/23/16 – 7/20/16 

7/21/16 – 8/17/16 

8/18/16 – 9/14/16 

Totals for Fiscal Year 13,062.25 12,193.25 520.25 484.25 176.25 208.5 hrs. 



Non-Paid Reserve Officer Hours 
Target Hours is 16 hrs. per Officer per Work Period (Time includes training & meetings) 

Work Period Target Hours Actual Hours 

9/17/15 – 10/14/15 64 57.5 

10/15/15 – 11/11/15 64 32.5 

11/12/15 – 12/9/15 64 48 

12/10/15 – 1/6/16 64 52.25 

1/7/16 – 2/3/16 64 60.25 

2/4/16 – 3/2/16 64 69 

3/3/16 – 3/30/16 64 59.25 

3/31/16 – 4/27/16 64 59.25 

4/28/16 – 5/25/16 64 40.25 

5/26/16 – 6/22/16 64 50 

6/23/16 – 7/20/16 

7/21/16 – 8/17/16 

8/18/16 – 9/14/16 

Totals for Fiscal Year 640 528.25 



Civilian Administrative Assistant 
Target Hours are 80 hrs. Full-Time per Pay Period 

Work Period Total Hrs. 
Total Hrs. 

Worked 
OT Hours Vac. Hrs. Sick Hours Other Hours 

9/30/15 – 10/13/15 80 79.5 ----- ----- ----- .5 PL 

10/14/15 – 10/27/15 80 69 ----- ----- 11 ----- 

10/28/15 – 11/10/15 80 74 ----- ----- 6 ----- 

11/11/15 – 11/24/15 80 71 ----- ----- 1 8 HOL 

11/25/15 – 12/8/15 80 56 ----- 8 ----- 16 HOL 

12/9/15 – 12/22/15 80 76.25 ----- ----- 1.5 2.25 PL 

12/23/15 – 1/5/16 80 8 ----- 40 8 24 HOL 

1/6/16 – 1/19/16 80 72 ----- ----- ----- 8 HOL 

1/20/16 – 2/2/16 80 73.75 ----- ----- 5.25 1 PL 

2/3/16 – 2/16/16 80 70 ----- ----- ----- 2 PL, 8 HOL 

2/17/16 – 3/1/16 80 68 ----- ----- 8 4 PL 

3/2/16 – 3/15/16 80 54.75 ----- 16 5.25 4 PL 

3/16/16 – 3/29/16 80 32 ----- 24 16 8 HOL 

3/30/16 – 4/12/16 80 71.5 ----- ----- 8.5 ----- 

4/13/16 – 4/26/16 80 80 ----- ----- ----- ----- 

4/27/16 – 5/10/16 80 80 ----- ----- ----- ----- 

5/11/16 – 5/24/16 80 80 ----- ----- ----- ----- 

5/25/16 – 6/7/16 80 74.25 ----- ----- ----- 5.75 PL 



Civilian Administrative Assistant 
Target Hours are 80 hrs. Full-Time per Pay Period 

Work Period Total Hrs. 
Total Hrs. 

Worked 
OT Hours Vac. Hrs. Sick Hours Other Hours 

6/8/16 – 6/21/16 80 80 ----- ----- ----- ----- 

6/22/16 – 7/5/16 80 78 ----- ----- 2 ----- 

7/6/16 – 7/19/16 

7/20/16 – 8/2/16 

8/3/16 – 8/16/16 

8/17/16 – 8/30/16 

8/31/16 – 9/13/16 

9/14/16 – 9/27/16 

Totals for Fiscal Year 1,600 1,348 ----- 88 72.5 91.5 hrs. 


